Total liabilities & Equity 12,162,294   94   -   -   733,628   11,428,572

On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap 30 June 2011 6,210,170   -   -   964   (6,241,736)

On balance Sheet interest Sensitivity Gap 30 June 2010 5,080,206   -   -   2,300,187   (7,514,954)

 139

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t |
 2

01
1/

20
12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

39.2 INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY
The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest

rates on both its fair value and cash flow risks. Interest margins may increase or decrease as a result

of such changes which may cause either an increase or decrease in profit or loss.

The impact on financial assets and liabilities of an increase or decrease in interest rates by 0.5

percent would be as follows;

Table 23 Interest risk sensitivity analysis FY 2011/12

30-Jun-2012

CARRYING AMOUNTS 0.5% Increase 0.5% decrease

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equiva lents 264,833   1,324   (1,324)

Investments  at fa i r va lue through profi t or loss 4,693,493   23,467   (23,467)

Investments  held-for-trading 1,993,261   9,966   (9,966)

Investments  ava i lable-for-sa le 1,511   -   -

Assets  held with IMF 529,089   -   -

Total foreign assets 7,482,187   34,758   (34,758)

Domestic assets Investments  in treasury bi l l s 29,880   -   -

Loans , advances  and drawdowns  to government 6,387,720   31,939   (31,939)

Loans  and advances  to commercia l  banks 30,160   -   -

Staff loans 44,944   225   (225)

Employee benefi ts -   -   -

Property, plant and equipment 124,412   -   -

Finance lease on leasehold land 17,487   -   -

Other assets 113,959   -   -

Total domestic assets 6,748,562   32,163   (32,163)

Total  assets 14,230,749   66,921   (66,921)

Foreign l iabi l i ties  IMF obl igations 646,591

Other foreign l iabi l i ties 94

Total foreign liabilities 646,685   -   -

Domestic l iabi l i ties Currency in ci rculation 2,204,471   -   -

Government depos i ts 9,133,263   -   -

Commercia l  banks ' depos i ts 828,286   -   -

[…]

Total Equity 1,793,602   1,793,602   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities & Equity 12,145,946   11,412,318   -   -   -   733,628

Net foreign currency position 30 June 2011 (5,863,844)   2,971,188   1,895,075   1,110,982   (127,655)

Net foreign currency position 30 June 2010 (4,887,662)   2,250,151   1,679,434   1,213,699   (94,374)

40.1 MANAGEMENT OF CURRENCY RISK
The Bank has an investment committee that offers oversight over this risk that regularly meets to

review and monitor developments in the respective currency markets.

40.2 CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The impact on financial assets of 15 percent appreciation or depreciation of the Uganda Shilling

would be as follows:

 143

An
nu

al
 R

ep
or

t |
 2

01
1/

20
12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Table 27 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2011/12

CARRYING AMOUNTS 15% DEPRECIATION 15% APPRECIATION USD EURO OTHER

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 264,833   39,725   (39,725)   19,936   117,960   52,670

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,693,493   704,024   (704,024)   1,790,577   709,810   -
Investments held-for-trading 1,993,261   298,989   (298,989)   -   -   -
Investments available-for-sale 1,511   227   (227)   -   169   -
Assets held with IMF 529,089   79,363   (79,363)   -   -   529,089

7,482,187   1,122,328   (1,122,328)   1,810,513   827,939   581,759

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations (646,591)   (96,989)   96,989   -   -   46

(646,591)   (96,989)   96,989   -   -   46

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (1,390,646)   (208,597)   208,597   1,325,340   48,823   16,483

Commercial banks' deposits (161,494)   (24,224)   24,224   135,137   15,962   10,395

(1,552,140)   (232,821)   232,821   1,460,477   64,785   26,878

Total increase/(decrease) 30 June 2012 792,518   (792,518)   3,270,990   892,724   608,683

Impact on profits 30 June 2012 792,518   (792,518)   3,270,990   892,724   608,683

Table 28 Currency Risk Sensitivity analysis FY 2010/11

CARRYING AMOUNTS 15% DEPRECIATION 15% APPRECIATION USD EURO OTHER

UShs (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m) UShs. (m)

Foreign assets Cash and cash equivalents 171,493   25,724   (25,724)   19,936   117,960   109,949

Investments at fair value through profit or loss 4,607,328   691,099   (691,099)   1,790,577   709,810   -
Investments held-for-trading 1,511,059   226,659   (226,659)   -   -   -
Investments available-for-sale 1,295   194   (194)   -   169   -
Assets held with IMF 605,797   90,870   (90,870)   -   -   529,089

6,896,972   1,034,546   (1,034,546)   1,810,513   827,939   639,038

Foreign liabilities  IMF obligations (733,628)   (110,044)   110,044   46
(733,628)   (110,044)   110,044   -   -   46

Domestic liabilities Government deposits (145,374)   (21,806)   21,806   133,403   11,756   215

Commercial banks' deposits (34,172)   (5,126)   5,126   -   -   -
(179,546)   (26,932)   26,932   133,403   11,756   215

Total increase/(decrease) 30 June 2011 897,570   (897,570)   1,943,916   839,695   639,299

Impact on profits 30 June 2011 897,570   (897,570)   1,943,916   839,695   639,299

At 30 June 2012, if the Shilling had weakened by 15 percent against the major trading currencies

with all other variables held constant, profits would have been UShs 792,518 million (2010/11: UShs

897,570 million) lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

Conversely, if the Shilling had strengthened by 15 percent against the major trading currencies with

all other variables held constant, profits would have been UShs 792,518 million (2010/11: UShs

897,570 million) lower with other components of equity remaining the same.

41 EFFECTIVE INTEREST RATES ON FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILLITIES